
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2015

NOS. 14-7133, 14-7138

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANGELA PRICE, JEROME PARKER, AND LASHAWN WEEMS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Richard J. Leon)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Charles A. Moran
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES A. MORAN
1220 L Street NW, Suite 760
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 742-2022
charles.moran@camoranlaw.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The IDEA Requires Attorneys’ Fees to Be Based on Market Rates.3

 B. The CJA Rate Does Not Apply to the Parents’ Claims for Attorneys’ Fees Under the IDEA.....3

 C. Attorney Fee Arrangements Do Not Determine the Rates for Fee Awards Under Fee-Shifting Statutes.7

 D. \$90 Is Not the Market Rate. 11

 E. Denying Indigent Parents Market Rates Would Undermine the Purposes of the IDEA’s Fee-Shifting Provision..... 13

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	8, 9, 14
* <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Board of Trustees of Hotel & Restaurant Employees Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 4359192 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2014).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	12
* <i>Save our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	8, 12, 13, 15

STATUTES

District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act	
D.C. Code § 11-2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
D.C. Code § 11-2604(a)	4
D.C. Code § 11-2606(b)	5
D.C. Code § 11-2607	4
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i).....	3
* 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	7, 12

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

MISCELLANEOUS

Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Administrative Order 14-19,
available at <http://www.dccourts.gov/internet/documents/14-19-Compensation-for-Special-Education-Attorneys-Nov-17-2014.pdf>.....6
